DESIGN DATA

Traffic

Average Daily

Current 2019 Pass: <750

Trucks: <750

Total: <750

Clear Zone Distance: 18 ft

Design Speed: 55 mph

Minimum Sight Dist. for Stopping: 520 ft

Bridges: N/A

Sight Dist. for No Passing Zone: N/A

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

JOB # 3
NORTH DAKOTA

ROM-0300(137)
Ward & McHenry Counties

Minuteman Missile Access Road B-10
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GOVERNING SPECIFICATIONS:

2014 Standard Specifications adopted by the North Dakota

Department of Transportation and the Supplemental Specifications

effective on the date the project is advertised.
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This document was originally

issued and sealed by
Eric R. Molbert,
Registration Number

DESIGNER PE- 4222,
Bradley Schaff on 05/06/19 and the original
DESIGNER document is stored at the
North Dakota Department
DESIGNER STATE COUNTY MAP of Transportation
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100-PO1

100-P02

100-P03

NOTES

AGENCY COORDINATION: The contractor must invite the following
representatives to the preconstruction meeting and provide the Minot Air Force Base
(MAFB) personnel 48 hours of advance notice before beginning work.

Military Contact:

MAFB - Missile Engineering
Dan Lewis P.E.

445 Peacekeeper Place
Minot AFB, ND 58705
(701)723-4834

Military Contact:

MAFB - Engineering Technician
Michelle Beavers

445 Peacekeeper Place

Minot AFB, ND 58705
(701)723-3998

McHenry County Contact:
McHenry County Auditor
Darlene Carpenter

P.O. Box 275

8103 61st Street NW
Stanley, ND, 58754
(701)628-2390

Ward County Contact:
Ward County Engineer
Dana G. Larsen

P.O Box 5005

Minot, ND, 58701
(701)838-2810

Brown Township Contact:
Township Road Overseer
Dwight Holmen
(701)338-2901

Brillian Township Contact:
Township Road Overseer
Gene and Lori Flaten
(701)624-5490

ROAD CLOSURES: Daytime road closures are allowed to remove and install
centerline pipe crossings. Provide notice to all MAFB and Township officials listed
above three working days prior to closing the roadway to traffic. Restore the
roadway to all traffic at night. Close only one phase at a time per Section 100.

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT: Storage of construction equipment or other
materials is not allowed within USFWS waterfowl production areas and wetland
easements. The N 1 of Section 13, T152N, R81W and the NW 4 of Section 18,
T152N, R80W are under USFWS wetland easement.

104-P01

105-PO1

105-P02

107-P01

SECTION SHEET

STATE PROJECT NO. NO. NO.

ND ROM-0300(137) 6 1

WETLAND MITIGATION CREDITS: Purchase wetland mitigation credits from
Ducks Unlimited to satisfy the environmental commitments shown in Section 75. No
work shall begin on the project until a Credit Sales Letter from Ducks Unlimited is
submitted to and accepted by US Army Corps of Engineers.

The wetland mitigation credits shall be purchased from the Souris River Watershed
mitigation site. The details are:

Souris River 0.72 Credits @ $68,000/credit =
Total 0.72 Credits

$ 48,960
$ 48,960

The contact information to purchase the wetland mitigation credits from Ducks
Unlimited is provided below:

Trenton Hieb

Biologist in Ecosystem Services - Mitigation
Ducks Unlimited (Great Plains Region)
2525 River Road

Bismarck, ND 58503

Phone: (701)355-3573

Email: thieb@ducks.org

UTILITIES: The vertical and horizontal utility locations shown in the plans are
approximate. Plan locations should not be interpreted as exact for bidding or
construction purposes.

UTILITIES: No utility relocations or adjustments are planned. All utilities on the
project need to be protected and remain in existing location.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITMENT: Contact the US Fish and Wildlife Service to
confirm sources of water intended for use are not part of the USFWS refuge
system, including wetland easements.

Wetland District Managers:
Audubon Wildlife Refuge (Ward County)

Jon Beyer
3275 11th St NW

Coleharbor, ND 58531
701.442.5474

This document was
originally issued
and sealed by
Eric R. Molbert,
Registration Number
PE-4222,
on 05/06/19 and the
original document
is stored at the North
Dakota Department
of Transportation.

J. Clark Salyer Wildlife Refuge (McHenry County)
John Takala

681 Salyer Road

Upham, ND 58789

701.768.2548

5/6/2019 10:34:09 AM
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203-010

203-P01

203-P02

230-PO1

260-PO1

261-P01

302-P01

704-255

NOTES

SHRINKAGE: 20 percent additional volume is included for shrinkage in earth
embankment.

COMMON EXCAVATION-TYPE A: The Engineer will measure and pay for
Common Excavation-Type A at the plan quantity. A quantity of 3,752 CY has been
included in the plan quantity to excavate 6 inches of the roadway core after
salvaging the existing surfacing material.

COMPACTION AND DENSITY CONTROL: Compact material as specified in
Section 203.04 E.2, Compaction Control, Type A.

SUBGRADE PREPARATION: Remove sod and organic material from the existing
surfacing. Remove and dispose of railroad ties and other waste from the abandoned
railroad bed. Remove and salvage the existing surfacing material. Excavate and
widen to proposed subgrade lines and grades. Incorporate the existing surfacing
material in the top of the subgrade preparation. All material removed and not
approved for use in the embankment will become property of the contractor.

SILT FENCE: Do not trench silt fence when in a wetland.

PERMANENT FIBER ROLLS: If fiber rolls are to remain on the project, use fiber
rolls that are composed of plastic or natural fiber photodegradable netting that has a
life expectancy of between 12 and 24 months. If the photodegradable netting is
plastic, the netting color must be either clear or green.

SALVAGE & RELAY AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE: Salvage the existing
surface aggregate. Incorporate the salvaged aggregate into the top of subgrade
preparation.

TRAFFIC CONTROL: Maintain traffic at all times except as provided for centerline
pipe removal and replacement in Plan Note 100-P02. Provide traffic control
consisting of the following layouts:

1. Standard D-704-15, Layout Type A;
2. Standard D-704-20, Layout G;

3. Standard D-704-22, Layout K; and

4. Standard D-704-30

5. Centerline Pipe Work Zone Details

When installing pipe, backfill the trench up to grade, and return traffic to normal by
end of day's work. If a centerline pipe replacement will not be completed in one
working day, the area shall be made traversable for one lane of traffic and be
flagged 24 hours per day.

STATE

PROJECT NO.

SECTION SHEET
NO. NO.

ND

ROM-0300(137) 6 2

This document was
originally issued
and sealed by
Eric R. Molbert,
Registration Number
PE-4222,
on 05/06/19 and the
original document
is stored at the North
Dakota Department
of Transportation.
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ENVIRONMENTAL NOTES

STATE

PROJECT NO.

SECTION SHEET
NO. NO.

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTES (EN): The North Dakota Department of Transportation, Ward
County and McHenry County have made environmental commitments to secure approval
of this project. The following environmental notes are requirements to comply with these
commitments:

EN-1: WHOOPING CRANE:_The project is located within the migration corridor of the
endangered whooping crane, and suitable stopover habitat for the whooping crane is
present. The migration periods of the whooping crane are April 1st to May 15th and
September 10 to October 31.

Stop all construction activities and notify the Engineer immediately in the event a whooping
crane is identified within one mile of the project location. The Engineer will then coordinate
with the USFWS, FHWA and NDDOT. Do not resume work within the avoidance area until
the Engineer has confirmed that the bird has left the area.

Above ground utility conflicts are not foreseen with this project but if any impacts are
required, contact the NDDOT Utility Engineer to coordinate with the utility company. Bird
diverters will be installed by the utility company on overhead utility lines that are shifted due
to the proposed action.

EN-2: Unavoidable impacts to wetlands will be mitigated onsite, adjacent to the project, or at
a NDDOT approved mitigation site or bank. The bank will be provided by ducks unlimited in
the drainage basin for which the wetland impacts will occur.

EN-3: TEMPORARY WETLAND IMPACT: Temporary impact areas within wetlands and
or other waters are incorporated into the plans for this project. Remove temporary fill
placed and sedimentation in wetlands or other waters. Restore these wetlands to
preconstruction contours.

EN-4: All spills must be immediately reported to the ND Department of Health, Project
Engineer and appropriate remedial actions performed.

EN-5: Erosion control devices will be used as needed during construction. Care is to be
taken during construction activity near any water of the state to minimize adverse effects on
a water body.

EN-6: Fugitive dust emissions created during construction will be minimized.

EN-7: Contact the US Fish and Wildlife Service to confirm sources of water intended for use
are not part of the USFWS refuge system, including wetland easements.

EN-8: If questions related to wetlands or USFWS property interests arise during
construction, notify USFWS staff before adjustments to the engineering plans are made.

EN-9: Coordinate and ensure proposed borrow site locations used in conjunction with the
projects do not impact USFWS property interests. No borrow fill will be used from USFWS
Waterfowl Production Areas or USFWS grassland easement properties.

ND

ROM-0300(137) 6 3

This document was
originally issued
and sealed by
Eric R. Molbert,
Registration Number
PE-4222,
on 05/06/19 and the
original document
is stored at the North
Dakota Department
of Transportation.
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STATE

PROJECT NO.

SECTION
NO.

SHEET
NO.

Estimated Quantities ND ROM-0300(137) 8 1
SPEC CODE ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT  ROM-0300(137) TOTAL
103 100 CONTRACT BOND L SUM 1 1
201 370 REMOVAL OF TREES 10IN EA 2 2
201 380 REMOVAL OF TREES 18IN EA 1 1
202 170 REMOVAL OF CULVERTS-ALL TYPES & SIZES LF 162 162
203 101 COMMON EXCAVATION-TYPE A cY 4716 4716
203 109 TOPSOIL cY 4818 4818
203 140 BORROW-EXCAVATION cY 5272 5272
216 100 WATER M GAL 263 263
230 165 SUBGRADE PREPARATION-TYPE A-12IN STA 76 76
251 200 SEEDING CLASS I ACRE 8.87 8.87
251 2000  TEMPORARY COVER CROP ACRE 8.87 8.87
253 101 STRAW MULCH ACRE 17.74 17.74
260 100 SILT FENCE UNSUPPORTED LF 2266 2266
260 101 REMOVE SILT FENCE UNSUPPORTED LF 2266 2266
261 112 FIBER ROLLS 12IN LF 6288 6288
261 113 REMOVE FIBER ROLLS 12IN LF 1520 1520
302 402 SALVAGE & RELAY AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE MILE 1.44 1.44
350 500 GRAVEL SURFACING TON 7435 7435
702 100 MOBILIZATION L SUM 1 1
704 100 FLAGGING MHR 960 960
704 1000  TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS UNIT 753 753
704 1052  TYPE Il BARRICADE EA 8 8
704 1080  STACKABLE VERTICAL PANELS EA 15 15
709 151 GEOSYNTHETIC MATERIAL TYPE R1 sy 839 839
714 4099  PIPE CONDUIT 18IN-APPROACH LF 318 318
714 4105  PIPE CONDUIT 24IN LF 177 177
754 110 FLAT SHEET FOR SIGNS-TYPE XI REFL SHEETING SF 18.9 18.9
754 206 STEEL GALV POSTS-TELESCOPING PERFORATED TUBE LF 78 78
754 592 RESET SIGN PANEL EA 2 2
754 805 OBJECT MARKERS - CULVERTS EA 8 8
900 2001  WETLAND MITIGATION SITE 1 ACRE 0.72 0.72

5/6/2019

11:43:10 AM
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BASIS OF ESTIMATE

Stations

Mainline

Sta 2+89 to Sta 79+00

STATE PROJECT NO. SECTON | SHEET
ND ROM-0300(137) 10 1

Tangent
] ] Width Quantity
Material Unit
(ft) per Station
Gravel Surfacing @ 1.875 Ton/CY Ton 24 91.60
Water Object Markers - Culverts
Description Basis Units Mgal Location le;:;'ty
10 Mgal/Mile for Dust Palliative 1.44( Miles 14.4 All Pipe Locations 8
20 Gal/Ton for Gravel Surfacing 7,435 Ton 148.7
10 Gal/CY for Embankment 9,988 CY 99.9
Project Total 263.0

This document was originally
issued and sealed by
Eric R. Molbert,
Registration Number
PE- 4222,
on 05/02/19 and the original
document is stored at the
North Dakota Department
of Transportation

Basis of Estimate

5/1/2019

10:43:27 AM
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STATE

PROJECT NO.

SECTION
NO.

SHEET
NO.

ND

ROM-0300(137)

10

Gravel Surfacing Summary

] ] ] Average Width | Average End Gravel Surfacing
Item Begin Station End Station |Net Length (FT) (FT) Area (SF) @ 1.875 Tons/CY (Ton)
Mainline 2+89 79+00 7,611 24 13.19 6972
Approaches 463
Project Total 7,435
Earthwork Summary
Adjusted
Common Embankment [Embankment at Borrow Topsoil
Item Excavation (CY) 20% Shrinkage (CY) (CY)
(CY)
A B C=Bx(1.20) D=C-A E
Mainline 4,707 8,040 9,648 4,941 4,818
Intersection Realignment Detail 9 28 34 25
Approaches 0 255 306 306
Project Total 4,716 8,323 9,988 5,272 4,818

This document was originally
issued and sealed by
Eric R. Molbert,
Registration Number
PE- 4222,
on 05/02/19 and the original
document is stored at the
North Dakota Department
of Transportation

Gravel Surfacing & Earthwork Summary

5/1/2019

10:43:29 AM

bschaff
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2+89

STATE PROJECT NO. SECTON | SHEET
ND ROM-0300(137) 11 1

79+30

1,000
0
-1,000
-2,000
-3,000
-4,000
-5,000
-6,000
10+00 20+00 40+00 50+00 60+00
PROJECT TOTAL

EXC =4,716 CcY

BORROW EXC =9,988 CcY

EMB =5,272 CcYy

AVG HAUL =9,988 CY

=39.97 STA This document was originally
issued and sealed by
Eric R. Molbert,
Registration Number
PE- 4222,
on 05/02/19 and the original
document is stored at the
North Dakota Department
of Transportation
Mass Balance Diagram
413012019 8:12:18 AM bschaff N:\21545\ROM-0300(137)\Design\011_DataTables\011DT_001_Mass.dgn




Common Excavation & Borrow Embankment Adj.

Station End Area| Vol. Accum. | End Area| Vol. Adj. Vol. Added Accum. Mass

Vol. (CY) Ordinate
(SF) (cY) |vol.(cY)| (SF) (cy) (cY) Val. (CY)

2+89.31R1 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0 0
3+00.00R1 17.4 3 3 22.4 4 5 0 5 -2
3+31.31R1 18.4 21 24 21.1 25 30 0 35 -11
4+00.00R1 9.4 35 59 24.8 58 70 0 105 -46
5+00.00 R1 13.8 43 102 34.1 109 131 0 236 -134
5+55.36 R1 11.1 0 102 41.2 0 0 0 236 -134
6+00.00 R1 12.3 48 150 30.0 119 143 0 379 -229
7+00.00R1 13.7 48 198 38.1 126 151 0 530 -332
8+00.00R1 12.2 48 246 23.6 114 137 0 667 -421
9+00.00 R1 13.3 47 293 60.3 155 187 0 854 -560
10+00.00R1 13.2 49 342 36.6 180 215 0 1,069 -727
10+69.52 R1 17.3 39 381 15.5 67 81 30 1,180 -798
11+00.00R1 17.0 19 400 14.6 17 20 0 1,200 -799
12+00.00R1 15.7 61 461 26.3 76 91 0 1,291 -830
13+00.00R1 13.6 54 515 30.0 104 125 0 1,416 -900
14+00.00R1 13.4 50 565 40.1 130 156 0 1,572 -1,006
15+00.00R1 15.6 54 619 22.5 116 139 0 1,711 -1,092
16+00.00R1 14.1 55 674 29.0 95 115 0 1,826 -1,151
17+00.00R1 13.3 51 725 38.8 126 151 0 1,977 -1,251
18+00.00R1 13.9 50 775 25.6 119 143 0 2,120 -1,344
19+00.00R1 13.2 50 825 40.3 122 147 0 2,267 -1,440
20+00.00 R1 11.9 46 871 40.5 150 180 0 2,447 -1,574
21+00.00 R1 12.5 45 916 39.5 148 178 0 2,625 -1,706
22+00.00 R1 12.8 47 963 54.4 174 209 0 2,834 -1,868
22+80.00 R1 11.1 35 998 63.0 174 209 0 3,043 -2,042
23+00.00 R1 8.6 7 1,005 65.2 47 57 0 3,100 -2,092
24+00.00 R1 11.9 38 1,043 50.4 214 257 0 3,357 -2,311
24+62.79 R1 15.1 0 1,043 33.4 0 0 0 3,357 -2,311
25+00.00 R1 27.0 72 1,115 14.5 120 144 0 3,501 -2,383
25+69.32 R1 127.2 198 1,313 0.0 19 22 0 3,523 -2,207
26+00.00 R1 72.8 114 1,427 0.0 0 0 0 3,523 -2,094
27+00.00 R1 56.9 240 1,667 2.6 5 6 0 3,529 -1,859
27+43.96 R1 132.3 154 1,821 2.0 4 4 0 3,533 -1,710
28+00.00 R1 0.0 137 1,958 0.0 2 2 0 3,535 -1,575
29+00.00 R1 15.9 29 1,987 38.7 72 86 0 3,621 -1,631
30+00.00 R1 17.6 62 2,049 39.2 144 173 0 3,794 -1,743
30+62.72 R1 16.6 0 2,049 54.6 0 0 0 3,794 -1,743
31+00.00 R1 15.8 62 2,111 62.2 188 225 0 4,019 -1,906
32+00.00 R1 21.0 68 2,179 18.8 150 180 0 4,199 -2,018
33+00.00 R1 18.4 73 2,252 18.6 69 83 0 4,282 -2,028
34+00.00 R1 17.8 67 2,319 21.5 74 89 0 4,371 -2,050
35+00.00 R1 18.1 66 2,385 42.3 118 142 0 4,513 -2,125
36+00.00 R1 16.4 64 2,449 37.1 147 176 0 4,689 -2,238
37+00.00 R1 15.5 59 2,508 53.3 167 201 0 4,890 -2,380
38+00.00 R1 17.3 61 2,569 11.9 121 145 0 5,035 -2,464

*An additional volume of 20% has been included to allow for shrinkage

STATE PROJECT NO. SECTON | SHEET
ND ROM-0300(137) 11 2
Common Excavation & Borrow Embankment Adj.
Station End Area Vol. Accum. |End Area Vol. Adj. Vol. Added Acqum. Mass
Vol. (CY) Ordinate
(SF) (cY) |vol.(cY)| (sF) (cY) (cY) Vol. (CY)

39+00.00 R1 15.3 60 2,629 30.1 78 94 0 5,129 -2,497
40+00.00 R1 14.4 55 2,684 26.5 105 126 0 5,255 -2,568
40+84.75 R1 15.1 46 2,730 27.3 84 101 0 5,356 -2,623
41+00.00 R1 15.5 9 2,739 27.7 16 19 0 5,375 -2,633
42+00.00 R1 15.1 57 2,796 38.7 123 148 0 5,523 -2,724
43+00.00 R1 17.0 59 2,855 33.8 134 161 0 5,684 -2,826
44+00.00 R1 15.5 60 2,915 27.9 114 137 0 5,821 -2,903
45+00.00 R1 16.5 59 2,974 29.6 107 128 0 5,949 -2,971
46+00.00 R1 13.9 56 3,030 32.5 115 138 0 6,087 -3,053
47+00.00 R1 13.7 51 3,081 29.5 115 138 0 6,225 -3,140
48+04.27 R1 15.9 57 3,138 12.2 81 97 0 6,322 -3,179
49+00.00 R1 12.4 50 3,188 27.1 70 84 0 6,406 -3,213
49+43.00 R1 16.1 0 3,188 29.1 0 0 0 6,406 -3,213
50+00.00 R1 14.8 50 3,238 38.2 121 145 26 6,577 -3,334
51+00.00 R1 14.6 54 3,292 28.7 124 149 0 6,726 -3,428
52+00.00 R1 14.8 54 3,346 20.7 91 110 0 6,836 -3,484
53+00.00 R1 13.7 53 3,399 0.3 39 47 170 7,053 -3,648
54+00.00 R1 14.6 52 3,451 20.5 39 46 0 7,099 -3,643
55+00.00 R1 14.7 54 3,505 25.5 85 102 0 7,201 -3,691
56+00.00 R1 13.7 52 3,557 25.3 94 113 0 7,314 -3,751
57+00.00 R1 12.7 49 3,606 24.8 93 111 0 7,425 -3,814
58+00.00 R1 11.8 45 3,651 28.7 99 119 0 7,544 -3,887
59+00.00 R1 12.1 44 3,695 25.3 100 120 0 7,664 -3,963
60+00.00 R1 11.0 43 3,738 25.1 93 112 0 7,776 -4,032
61+00.00 R1 11.9 42 3,780 27.1 97 116 0 7,892 -4,106
62+00.00 R1 12.7 45 3,825 30.8 107 129 0 8,021 -4,189
63+00.00 R1 14.6 50 3,875 24.8 103 124 0 8,145 -4,262
64+00.00 R1 15.5 56 3,931 23.0 89 106 0 8,251 -4,313
65+00.00 R1 14.6 56 3,987 47.0 130 156 0 8,407 -4,413
65+49.00 R1 14.0 26 4,013 48.3 86 104 0 8,511 -4,491
66+00.00 R1 14.4 27 4,040 45.7 89 107 0 8,618 -4,570
67+00.00 R1 15.7 56 4,096 0.9 86 104 0 8,722 -4,618
67+09.56 R1 16.0 6 4,102 0.0 0 0 0 8,722 -4,613
68+00.00 R1 12.8 48] 4,150 30.5 51 61 79] 8862 -4,705 This document was originally
69+00.00 R1 135 49| 4,199 25.9 104 125 o 8987 -4782 issued and sealed by
70+00.00 R1 11.2 46| 4,245 27.5 99 119 o 9106] -4855 Eric R. Molbert,
71+00.00 R1 13.4 46| 4,291 26.9 101 121 o  9227] -4,930 Registration Number
72+00.00 R1 13.3 50 4,341 22.0 90 109 0| 9336 -4,989 PE- 4222,
73+00.00 R1 14.0 51 4392 15.2 69 83 ol 9419 -5021 on 05/02/19 and the original
74+00.00 R1 13.1 50| 4,442 18.5 62 75 o| 9494 -5046 document is stored at the
75+00.00 R1 13.4 49| 4491 22,5 76 91 of 9585 -5088 North Dakota Department
76+00.00 R1 12.7 48 4,539 24.9 88 105 0 9,690 -5,145 of Transportation
77+00.00 R1 12.9 48 4,587 32.2 106 127 0 9,817 -5,224
78+00.00 R1 13.4 49 4,636 15.1 88 105 0 9,922 -5,280
79+00.00 R1 22.6 67 4,703 0.0 28 33 0 9,955 -5,247

Earthwork Data Table

413012019

8:12:19 AM

bschaff

N:\21545\ROM-0300(137)\Design\011_DataTables\011DT_002_DT.dgn




STATE

PROJECT NO.

SECTION
NO.

SHEET
NO.

ND

ROM-0300(137)

20

R=75'

20009

Point # Northing Easting Elevation
20000 357292.293 1853458.212 1757.51
20001 357286.290 1853458.142 1756.76
20002 357281.994 1853458.092 1756.69
20003 357283.423 1853479.161 1756.87
20004 357280.425 1853476.316 1756.37
20005 357277.219 1853473.088 1756.94
20006 357262.042 1853487.861 1756.04
20007 357262.076 1853483.841 1755.54
20008 357262.131 1853477.350 1756.35
20009 357262.466 1853511.866 1756.07
20010 357262.416 1853517.865 1755.04
20011 357262.336 1853527.365 1756.61
20012 357283.448 1853520.677 1756.88
20013 357279.031 1853525.024 1755.88
20014 357292.212 1853541.569 1757.31
20015 357281.712 1853541.673 1755.57
20016 357316.316 1853552.027 1757.76
20017 357327.496 1853551.917 1755.90
20018 357328.003 1853523.376 1757.74
20019 357332.384 1853527.749 1756.54
20020 357334.012 1853529.373 1756.92
20021 357356.633 1853511.634 1757.45
